

No. 05-1120

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF ROBERT H. BORK,
RONALD A. CASS, DOUGLAS W. KMIEC,
RONALD D. ROTUNDA, AND JOHN YOO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
LEE A. CASEY
DARIN R. BARTRAM
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Petitioners Lack Article III Standing.....	10
A. Petitioners’ “Injury” is Speculative.....	11
B. Petitioners Fail to Show Causation.....	13
C. Petitioners Fail to Show Redressability.....	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Plenert</i> , 63 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24, 25
<i>Connecticut, et al. v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , No. 05-5104	9
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006)	11, 18, 19
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	10
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	22
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ...	21, 22
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	21
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organi-</i> <i>zation</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	16, 19, 20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11, 18
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United</i> <i>for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	10, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-73, tit. III, 115 Stat. 651, 683 (2002)	8
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-377, app. A, tit. III, 114 Stat. 1441, 1441A-41 (2000)	8
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-74, tit. III, 113 Stat. 1047, 1080 (1999)	8
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-276, tit. III, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998)	8
The Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, tit. XVI, §§ 1601-05, 106 Stat. 2776, 2999-3008	5
The Global Change Research Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-606, 104 Stat. 3096	5
The Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, tit. XI, §§ 1103, 101 Stat. 1407, 1408-09	5
National Climate Program Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601	5, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS AND TREATIES

Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922, 52,928 (Aug. 8, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (“UNFCCC”), June 12, 1992, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107.....	6, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

California Attorney General Press Release, Attorney General Lockyer Files Lawsuit Against “Big Six” Automakers for Global Warming Damages in California (Sept. 20, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://ag.ca.gov/newsalerts/release.php?id=1338	10
John R. Justus & Susan R. Fletcher, Congressional Research Service, <i>CRS Issue Brief for Congress: Global Climate Change</i> (Aug. 11, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://fpc.state.gov/documents/organization/73983.pdf	7
Office of the Press Secretary, White House Fact Sheet: President Bush and the Asia-Pacific Partnership on Clean Development (July 27, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/fs/50314.htm	9
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	8
Statement of the President, June 11, 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/06/20010611-2.html	6, 8
“Don’t despair: Most of the news on the climate change front is bad, but not all of it,” <i>The Economist</i> , Dec. 10, 2005, at 11	23
